
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 18 June 2019

Page 1

Agenda

Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 01235 422524
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 7 June 2019
www.southoxon.gov.uk
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Tuesday, 18 June 2019 at 6.30 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors

South Vale
Ian White (co chair) Nathan Boyd (co chair)
Sam Casey-Rerhaye Amos Duveen
Stefan Gawrysiak Hayleigh Gascoigne
Alexandrine Kantor David Grant
George Levy Mike Pighills

Preferred Substitutes

South
Ken Arlett
Anna Badcock
David Bretherton
Peter Dragonetti
Victoria Haval
Kellie Hinton
Caroline Newton
Jo Robb
Anne-Marie Simpson
Alan Thompson

Vale
Eric Batts
Samantha Bowring
Andy Foulsham 
Alison Jenner
Janet Shelley
Max Thompson
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 18 June 2019

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 5) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 7 March 2019 (attached). 

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR ITS CONSIDERATION 

6. South and Vale Community Safety Partnership - performance report 
(Pages 6 - 53) 
 
To consider the report of the head of housing and environment (attached).



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 March 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 7 March 2019 at 6.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: David Turner (co-chairman), John Walsh and Ian 
White. 

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Mike Badcock, Robert Hall, Debby Hallett, (co-
chairman in the chair), Anthony Hayward and Chris Palmer  

Officers: 
Andrew Down, Liz Hayden, William Jacobs, Suzanne Malcolm, Adrianna Partridge and 
Ron Schrieber

Also present: 
South Councillors David Dodds, Paul Harrison and Bill Service
Vale Councillors Roger Cox, Mike Murray, Robert Sharp and Elaine Ware

Sc.40 Apologies for absence 

South Councillor David Nimmo-Smith submitted apologies.

Sc.41 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.42 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.43 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 March 2019 Sc.2

Sc.44 Public participation 

None.

Sc.45 Corporate services brought in house 

The committee considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – partnership 
and planning, which provided information on elements of the corporate services contracts 
which had been brought back in house since the contracts commenced on 1 August 2016.  
The report set out the reasons for bringing services back in house and the financial and 
other implications of doing so.

Councillor Bill Service, South Cabinet member for partnership and insight, introduced the 
report.  Andrew Down, acting chief executive – partnership and planning, was also present 
to answer questions on the background to the report and the outsourcing objectives and 
risks.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:

 Where the report referred to services being brought back in house on a cost-neutral 
basis, this meant that there was no additional cost to the Councils in providing the 
existing service.

 As previously reported, the corporate services contracts were not expected to 
generate the significant savings originally anticipated but were likely to break even 
at best.

 Whilst a range of risks in outsourcing corporate services had been identified in 
2016, the subsequent change in Capita’s business model had not been foreseen.

The committee then considered the individual services brought back in house.

Property management and facilities management

Councillors Paul Harrison and Mike Murray, South and Vale Cabinet members for 
development and regeneration, respectively, introduced this topic. Also present to answer 
questions was Suzanne Malcolm, head of development and regeneration.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:

 The property management service provided by Arcadis matched that previously 
provided in house.  

 The property management and facilities management services were brought back 
in house as it became clear that it was not possible for the contracts to deliver the 
anticipated level of savings.

 Since bringing the services back in house, they had been co-located in one property 
team.

Licensing

Councillor Elaine Ware, Vale Cabinet member for housing and environment, introduced 
this topic. Also present to answer questions was Liz Hayden, head of housing and 
environment.

Page 4



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 March 2019 Sc.3

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:

 During the period in which the service was outsourced, the number of enforcement 
officers fell from 4.4 full time equivalent (fte) to 2.4 fte with a corresponding impact 
on the scope of the service.

 Since the return of the service, the number of enforcement officers was being 
increased to four fte, as part of the revised council staffing structure.  There was 
now a greater emphasis on proactive enforcement activity.

Management accountancy and benefits related fraud team

Councillors David Dodds and Robert Sharp, South and Vale Cabinet members for finance, 
respectively, introduced this topic. Also present to answer questions was William Jacobs, 
head of finance.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:

 Initially there had been no change in the level of service provided by the outsourced 
accountancy team. However, Capita’s restructuring of the accountancy team in 
June 2018 did impact upon service delivery.

 The councils’ 2017/18 accounts were not signed off by the councils’ external auditor 
(EY) by the statutory deadline.  Subsequently EY stated that “Reduction in staff 
capacity at both the Councils and Capita has had a detrimental effect on the 
timeliness and quality of the evidence provided for audit”.  

In response to members’ questions about the lessons learned from the outsourcing of 
corporate services, the committee was advised that:

 The statutory officers (S151 and Monitoring Officer) now had much greater 
involvement in major projects.

 It was recognised that councillors needed to be provided with as much information 
as possible before making major decisions.

 The current governance review was intended to embed good governance across all 
future council projects.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

Sc.46 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted its work programme.

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm

Page 5



 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

  

  
Report of Head of Housing and Environment 

Author: Diane Foster (Licensing and Community Safety Manager) and  

Karen Brown (Community Safety Team Leader) 

Telephone number: Diane Foster 01235 422116 
Karen Brown 01235 422592 

Email:  
Diane.foster@southandvale.gov.uk  or  karen.brown@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet members responsible:  

South Oxfordshire – Cllr David Rouane 

E-mail: David.Rouane@southoxon.gov.uk 

Vale of White Horse – Cllr Ruth Molyneaux 

E-mail: Ruth.Molyneaux@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Joint Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 18 June 2019 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

South and Vale Community Safety 

Partnership – performance report 

Recommendations 

(a) To note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) made in 2018/19 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions   

(b) To support the CSP’s view that the 2019/20 plan will focus on the protection of 
vulnerable people, prevention and early intervention, reducing re-offending and 
serious organised crime and terrorism     

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The main purpose of this report is to update the scrutiny committee on the 
progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is 
making to reduce crime and the fear of crime, focusing on the benefits it 
generates for residents, businesses and partner agencies in the two districts.  Page 6

Agenda Item 6
[...]
ts priorities and statutory duties, it receives funding 
from the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  This income stream is not 
secure and is agreed on an annual basis.  The CSP’s 2018/19 grant funding 
from the PCC was £106,846.  

8. The CSP uses its funding to support local projects that it believes will help to 
deliver its priorities.  Managed by the districts’ community safety team, this 
involves overseeing the CSP grant application process, drafting Service Level 

Page 7



 

  

 

Agreements (SLAs), monitoring contract compliance and running the CSP 
budget group to ensure accountability and proper governance.  In 2018/19, 
the community safety team managed SLAs on behalf of the CSP for a range 
of projects, including outreach and diversionary projects for young people who 
are vulnerable and displaying ‘risky behaviours’ and the small repairs scheme 
run by Mears that helps people who have been a victim of crime remain and 
feel safe in their own homes. 

9. The CSP financial summary for 2018/19 can be found in Appendix C. 

Page 8



 

  

 

 

DELIVERING THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP’S 
PRIORITIES AND STATUTORY DUTIES – SUMMARY OF KEY AREAS 
OF WORK IN 2018/19 

Vulnerability:  Managing demand on service through working 
together 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

10. There are a number of statutory functions relating to anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) that the community safety team is responsible for delivering: 

Statutory responsibility Relevant legislation 

Public Spaces Protection Orders (currently in 
place in Thame, Abingdon and Henley) to 
tackle anti-social behaviour 
see paragraph 36 
 

Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 

On behalf of the CSP, managing the 
Community Trigger process  
see paragraph 14 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 

Managing the process for the issuing 
Community Protection Notices (non-noise 
related)  
see paragraph 16 

 

Supporting police applications for Closure 
Orders  
see p
[...]
sident of the offending property acted 
suspiciously.  His ‘professional curiosity’ resulted in a safeguarding referral being 
submitted to Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub, (MASH) and subsequently raised at the 
Joint Tasking Meeting by the Community Safety Team. This resulted in an action for the 
Police Neighbourhood Team to visit the property, as part of a welfare check.   
Oxfordshire County Council Children’s Services put the children on a Child Protection 
Order and an investigation is ongoing. 
 

 

14. The Community Safety Officers (previously Anti-Social Behaviour Co-
ordinator) co-ordinate monthly ASB neighbourhood meetings to ensure they 
are accountable, effective and inclusive of relevant agencies.   

15. The CSP has a legal duty to provide a Community Trigger, in accordance with 
the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  This mechanism 
gives victims and communities the right to require agencies to review cases of 
persistent anti-social behaviour if they feel the issues have not been properly 
addressed already.  The trigger could be activated by a member of the public, 
a community or a business.  Rather than set up a new panel, the CSP use 
JTM as the ASB case review panel for the statutory Community Trigger 
process which maximises resources and ensures that information is properly 
shared across a broad range of agencies.  The Community Trigger process is 
managed by the community safety team and we received two triggers last 
year:   

Community Trigger 1  
 
This Community Trigger was raised by a resident who was being adversely affected by 
the actions of their neighbour in terms of noise nuisance and intimidation.  As a result of 
the Community Trigger, a number of safety reassurance and welfare measures were 
taken (e.g. the provision of a personal alarm for the resident, referrals made on their 
behalf to community support services, regular visits made to resident by police officers, 
Guardcam installed). Enforcement options w
[...]
 a fixed penalty notice is due to be 
served. 

18. The community safety team co-ordinate the installation of guardcams (covert 
cameras) for vulnerable people in response to incidents of ASB, criminal 
damage, burglary and domestic abuse.  In 2018/19, 66 guard cams were 
installed compared to 18 guard cams in 2017/18.  These cameras provide 
reassurance to victims of crime and are in place for approximately three to six 
months.  They are periodically reviewed in consultation with the victim and 
referring agency.  18 people chose to retain their cameras and purchased 
them from the CSP.  

19. The community safety team co-ordinate the Safe Places scheme in 
partnership with multi agencies, such as the police, fire and rescue, 
Oxfordshire Family Support Network and local businesses.  The scheme helps 
vulnerable people feel confident and safe whilst out in the community.  If 
someone feels they are being abused or harassed whilst they are out in the 
community, they have a safe place to go.  Window stickers are displayed in 
public places (shops, libraries, community centres) to identify themselves as 
Safe Places.  The scheme was launched in South Oxfordshire in Wallingford 
in November 2017 followed by Didcot, Henley, Thame and Abingdon in 2018 
with over 65 premises registered as a Safe Place.  The scheme is due to be 
launched in Faringdon and Wantage in June 2019.  Now that the scheme has 
been operational for a year a review of participating locations will take place in 
2019/20 and include feedback from staff and service users.  We will then 
consider if we need to make any changes to the scheme by mapping 
attendance at these locations.   
 

DOMESTIC ABUSE 

20. The CSP provides funding to the Oxfordshire Domestic Abuse Service 
(ODAS) to deliver outreach and support for women, men and children whose 

Page 12



 

  

 

lives have been disrupted by domestic abuse in South and Vale.  In 2018/19 
A2 Dominion and Reducing the Risk were awarded the contrac
[...]
ched third party hate 
crime reporting centres with Soha, Sovereign, Citizens Advice Bureau’s and 
Wantage Independent Advice Centre.  In 2019/20 the team will review these 
reporting centres for example how many times have they been used to report 
hate crime and identify any additional training needs. 

 

Reducing Re-offending:  Targeting and managing harm and risk 

34. The CSP helped offenders during their transition between offending and         
stability by providing funding to Homeless Oxfordshire who manage ex-
offender’s housing needs after they have been released from prison.  Funding 
from the CSP ceased in August 2018.   

 
 
 

 

 

 
DRUGS AND ALCOHOL  
 
35. The community safety team runs Nightsafe, a multi-agency sub group of the 

CSP which delivers initiatives to help reduce late night violence and 
associated crime and disorder. Resources, knowledge and data from TVP, 
licensing, community safety, Public Health and Fire & Rescue are pooled to 
tackle premises of concern and key events (e.g. running joint test purchase 
operations to prevent the sale of alcohol to underage people).   

 
36. Two test purchase operations took place in 2018/19 where intelligence 

indicated underage drinking was taking place.  All premises that failed 
received advice with remedial actions and fixed penalty notices. The fine is 

Comparative Data 
2017/18 2018/19 

Total Total 

Number of residents from South and Vale  68 59 

Number of male residents  57 52 

Number of female residents  11 7 

Page 16



 

  

 

£90, and the police receive this money.  Further test purchase operations are 
planned for 2019/20. 

   
Test purchase exercises 2018-19 Results 

Henley – July 2018  three premises passed and one failed 

Abingdon - 2018 three premises passed and three failed.   
 
 

37. The community safety team migrated the existing Designated Public      
Places Orders (DPPO) in Abingdon, Henley and Thame over to Public Spaces 
Protection Orders in 2018 as set ou
[...]
al Behaviour 

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL INDICATORS 

• Number of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) incidents reported to the police, district councils 
and registered social landlords (RSLs) 
 

 
 

Total number of reports received: 
 

 
 
 

367

863

118
231 188

326

536

562

158
172

95

137

119

238

52

100

55

31

2283

1702

568
439

306

389

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

2017/18 2018/19 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Reports of ASB received by partners

Sovereign Soha District Council Police

 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Total  3360 3007 3305 3365 

Page 21



 

 

 

 
Provide an effective partnership through the South and Vale Joint  
Agency Tasking (JTM) process to identify and support vulnerable people 
including repeat victims of ASB 

 
Community Trigger 
 
The community trigger is a process by which victims of persistent anti-social behaviour can 
request a review of their case. Once the community trigger process has been requested, the 
community safety team works with partner agencies together to decide if any further action can 
be taken to resolve the issue(s). No community trigger requests were received in Q1 or Q2. 
One community trigger was requested in Q3, and a second in Q4 (which are summarised 
below) 
 

Location Summary Update 

South 

Ongoing neighbour dispute. Requested 
Q3 (September). The threshold was met 
and a review meeting held, the 
subsequent action plan was signed off at 
joint tasking meeting (JTM) 25-Oct. 

Action plan completed. 
Complainant notified. 
Trigger closed at JTM on 22-Feb.  

South 

Ongoing neighbour dispute. Noise issues 
and welfare/safety concerns. Request 
made 5 March. Action plan signed off at 
JTM 21-March. 

Actions plan being implemented 
and progress monitored at JTM. 

 
 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

 

 
Guardcams 
 
The South and Vale CSP co-ordinate referrals for guardcams (covert cameras) in response to 
incidents of ASB, burglary and domestic abuse. A total of 66 cameras were install
[...]
reports presented as supporting papers at CSP meeting on 25 April 2019. 
 

17. Deliver Chelsea’s Story theatre production in partnership with local  
secondary schools  
 
Completed 
 

18. Maintain and enhance the importance of safeguarding 
 vulnerable people through ‘hotel watch’ 
 
Refer to 2018-19 Nightsafe action plan.   
 
 

19. Support the priorities of the Oxfordshire Child Exploitation sub group  
by implementing actions and recommendations from the group 
 
Refer to 2018-19 Nightsafe action plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

 

 

 
 
Female Genital Mutilation 
 
20. Support local organisations such as ‘Oxford Against Cutting’ in  
order to raise awareness of Female Genital Mutilation to South and Vale 
communities 
 
Oxford Against Cutting delivering ‘Afro-beats against FGM’, a workshop to include classroom 
activities and discussion to educate students, followed by an afro-beats dance workshop to 
embed the learning at Abingdon College.  This project is due to be completed in 2019-20.   
 

Hate Crime 

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL INDICATORS: 

• levels of hate crime reported to the police  
 
Recorded Hate Crime and incidents between April and March  
 

Racially or religiously 
 aggravated crime 

Finally recorded Crimes per 
1000 (2017/18) 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Change 

South 18 32 29 -9% 0.21 

Vale 20 26 32 23% 0.25 

South and Vale 38 58 61 5% 0.23 

Thames Valley 1,084 1,452 1,878 29% 0.79 

Racist incidents (Crime) 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Change 
Crimes per 

1000 (2017/18) 

South 30 42 55 31% 0.40 

Vale 29 41 52 27% 0.40 

South and Vale 59 83 107 29% 0.40 

Thames Valley 1,469 1,917 2,800 46% 1.18 

Racist Incidents (Non-crime) 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Change 
Crimes per 

1000 (2017/18) 

South 38 31 15 -52% 0.11 

Vale 45 35 22 -37% 0.17 

South and Vale 83 66 37 -44% 0.14 

Thames Valley 1,471 1,560 676 -57% 0.28 

Religious incidents (Crime) 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Change 
Crimes per 

1000 (2017/18) 

South 0 4 1 -75% 0.01 

Vale 2 3 7 133% 0
[...]
me reporting centres in South 
and Vale by 31 March 2019.   

 
Completed.   
 

REDUCING RE-OFFENDING: Targeting and managing harm/risk 

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL INDICATORS: 

 

• Levels of violence against the person reported to the police 

• Number of incidents relating to licensed premises  

Page 39



 

 

 

 

VAP incidents 

reported to police 

Finally Recorded Crimes per 
1000 (2017/18) 

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 % change 

South 1,109 1,300 1,802 39% 13.05 

Vale 1,048 1,132 1,779 57% 13.82 

South & Vale 2,157 2,432 3,581 47% 13.42 

Thames Valley 30,627 34,578 48,641 41% 20.44 

 
The rise in VAP incidents in South and Vale is reflective of a wider increase across Thames 
Valley. The most significant increase is in harassment, which has increased by 117 per cent in 
South and Vale, and by 129 per cent across Thames Valley. No homicides were recorded in 
2018/18 or 2018/19 in South and Vale, compared to 15 across Thames Valley.   
 

22. Aim to support a minimum of five offenders during the  
difficult transition period between offending and stability by funding 
Homeless Oxfordshire 
 
Funding ceased 1 August 2018.  Project completed. 
 

Drugs and alcohol (Confidential information not to be shared publicly) 
 

23.  Maximise partnership working through Nightsafe to reduce drug and 
alcohol related violence  
 
Please refer to 2018-19 Nightsafe action plan. 
 

24.   Review the effectiveness of the Public Spaces Protection Orders 
(PSPOs) in Abingdon, Henley and Thame 
 
The Abingdon PSPO has been in place since Summer 2017. No Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) 
have been issued for breaches of the PSPO. It has been used on several occasions to seize 
alcohol from individuals, particularly at the Abingdon Fair. The neighbourhood police team have 
also been enforcing the vehicle-related condition on the PSPO through sending out warning 
letters to drivers identified outlining the terms of the PSPO. This PSPO will be reviewed in 
2019-20. 
 
The Thame and Henley
[...]
ch established the principles of partnership working. The partnership 
involves the community safety portfolio holders from both district councils and officers 
representing:  

• South Oxfordshire District Council • National Probation Service 

• Vale of White Horse District Council • Sovereign Housing Association 

• Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 

• Oxfordshire County Council Fire & 
Rescue Service  

• Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) • Soha Housing Limited 

• Thames Valley Police (TVP) 

• Community Rehabilitation Company  

• Oxfordshire University Hospital Trust 

 

 
Working with the Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) refreshed the Police and Crime Plan for the 
Thames Valley 2017- 2021.  The primary aims of this plan are to reduce crime and catch those 
that offend, and these are laid out under the following five themes: -  

• Vulnerability 

• Prevention and Early Intervention 

• Reducing Re-offending 

• Serious Organised Crime and Terrorism 

• Police Ethics and Reform 

                                            
1 http://insight.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/safer-oxfordshire-partnership-2018-strategic-intelligence-assessment 
 
2 https://insight.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/population-0 
 

Page 43

http://insight.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/safer-oxfordshire-partnership-2018-strategic-intelligence-assessment
https://insight.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/population-0


 

 3 

The CSP receives funding from the PCC to support the delivery of his plan.  We therefore 
ensure that we take the PCC priorities into account when setting our own plan.   

The South and Vale CSP annual rolling plan 

For 2019/20 the CSP will focus on the following objectives in the refreshed PCC’s Police and 
Crime Plan 2017 - 21: 

• manage demand on services through working together  

• improve safeguarding in physical and virtual spaces 

• target and manage harm and risk  

• improve the local response to serious organised 
[...]
 plans for 2019/20 
  
VULNERABILITY: Managing demand on services through working together  
 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 

Direction of travel indicators: 
 

• number of ASB incidents reported to the police, district councils and service providers  

 

Ref. CSP actions  Target/measures Lead agency 

1 Provide an effective partnership 
approach through the South and Vale 
Joint Tasking Meeting (JTM) process 
to identify and support vulnerable 
people including repeat victims of 
ASB   

• good attendance from 
partners at JTM to ensure 
relevant agencies are 
represented. 
 

• number of community trigger 
requests received, location, 
action taken and outcomes 
 

• number of guardcams (covert 
cameras) installed for 
vulnerable people in response 
to incidents of ASB and 
domestic abuse, number 
purchased and feedback from 
service users  
  

District 
Councils’ 
Community 
Safety Team  
  

2 Co-ordinate a partnership response 
to ASB in South and Vale 

• good attendance from 
partners at neighbourhood 
meetings to ensure that they 
are accountable and effective 
 

• number of Community 
Protection Notice (CPN) 
warnings issued/number of 
CPN issued/number that have 
been breached and action 
taken 
 

• number of Service Provider 
ASB sanctions – tenancy 
cautions, Acceptable 
Behaviour Contracts (ABCs)  

 

  

District 
Councils’ 
Community 
Safety Team  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Soha  
Sovereign 

3 Co-ordinate the introduction of the 
Safe Places scheme with partner 
agencies in Faringdon and Wantage 

• minimum of six places signed 
up to the scheme in each 
South and Vale market town  
 

• evaluation of scheme from 

District 
Councils’ 
Community 
Safety Team  
  

Page 45



 

 5 

‘follow up’ visits to safe places 
by partners and service users 
and implement any actions 
identified 

 

 
 
Domestic Abuse 
 
Direction of travel indicators: 

 

• levels of domestic abuse reported to the police 

• number of rape and non-rape sexual offences reporte
[...]
it 

http://www.mearsgroup.co.uk/social-housing/home-improvements/oxfordshire/   
 

Page 48

http://www.mearsgroup.co.uk/social-housing/home-improvements/oxfordshire/


 

 8 

 

PREVENTION AND EARLY INTERVENTION: Improving safeguarding in 
physical and virtual space 

 
Direction of travel indicators: 
 

• public perception of the fear of crime measured by district councils’ resident’s surveys  
 

 

Cybercrime 
 
Ref. CSP actions Target/measures Lead agency 

11 Promote cybercrime 
events/training, Action Fraud and 
Get Safe Online messages 
across South and Vale (to 
residents and businesses) 

Links established with multi-
agencies and ‘good practice’ 
shared. 
 

District Councils’ 
Community Safety 
Team  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Child Exploitation 
 
Ref. CSP actions Target/measures Lead agency 

12 Maximise partnership working to 
prevent children from being 
exploited    
 

 

Deliver the South and Vale 
Exploitation 2019/20 action plan 
that supports the Oxfordshire 
Child Exploitation sub group.  
 
Cross referenced with Ref. 8 
 

District Councils’ 
Community Safety 
Team 

 
 
Female Genital Mutilation 
 
Ref. CSP actions Target/measures Lead agency 

13 Support local organisations such 
as ‘Oxford Against Cutting’ in 
order to raise awareness of 
Female Genital Mutilation to 
South and Vale communities 
 

Details of projects supported in 
South and Vale and audiences 
reached 
 

District Councils’ 
Community Safety 
Team  
 
 

 
 

Hate Crime  
 
Direction of travel indicators: 

 
• levels of hate crime reported to the police 

 
Page 49



 

 9 

Ref. CSP actions Target/measures Lead agency 

14 Work with hate crime third party 
reporting centres in South and 
Vale to review impact and 
identify any additional training 
needs.  

Feedback from partners on the 
hate crime reporting service 
introduced in 2018/19.    

 

District Councils’ 
Community Safety 
Team  
  

 

 
REDUCING RE-OFFENDING: Targeting and managing harm and risk  
 
Direction of tr

Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 18 June 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 18 June 2019 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Ian White (co-chairman in the chair), Sam Casey-
Rerhaye, Alexandrine Kantor and George Levy

Vale of White Horse District Councillors:  Nathan Boyd (co-chairman), Andy Cooke, 
Amos Duveen, Hayleigh Gascoigne and David Grant
 
Officers: 
Karen Brown, Liz Hayden, Adrianna Partridge and Ron Schrieber

Also present: 
South Councillor David Rouane. Vale Councillor Ruth Molyneaux
Chief Inspector Matt Bullivant, Deputy Local Area Commander, Thames Valley Police

Sc.1 Apologies for absence 

None.

Sc.2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were agreed as an accurate record and 
were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.3 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The Chairman welcomed members to the first Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting of the 
new Councils.

He reported that the scrutiny function was one of the key checks and balances to the 
council decision making process, acting as a “critical friend” to the Executive.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 18 June 2019 Sc.2

Sc.5 Public participation 

None.

Sc.6 South and Vale Community Safety Partnership - performance 
report 

The committee considered the annual report of the South and Vale Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP).

Liz Hayden, head of housing and environment, and Karen Brown, community safety team 
leader, introduced the report. Also present to answer questions were South Councillor 
David Rouane, Cabinet member for housing and environment, Vale Councillor Ruth 
Molyneaux, Cabinet member for housing needs, community safety and licensing, and 
Chief Inspector Matt Bullivant, deputy local area commander, Thames Valley Police.

The report had two recommendations:

1) To note the progress that the South and Vale CSP made in 2018/19 in delivering its 
priorities and statutory functions; and

2) To support the CSP’s view that the 2019-20 plan will focus on the protection of 
vulnerable people, prevention and early intervention, reducing re-offending and 
serious organised crime and terrorism.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:

 The councils’ websites were being updated which would make it easier to report 
anti-social behaviour.  However, members of the public were advised to report anti-
social behaviour to the police.

 The CSP had a legal duty to provide a Community Trigger, which gave victims and 
communities the right to require agencies to review cases of persistent anti-social 
behaviour if they felt that the issues had not been properly addressed. Two triggers 
had been received and action plans for both completed.  These and any new 
triggers would be monitored.

 All members of Pubwatch in South and Vale had signed up to the “Ask Angela” 
initiative which had been widely publicised.  

 A total of 66 guardcams (covert cameras) had been installed for vulnerable people 
in 2018/19. The cameras provide reassurance to victims of crime and are in place 
for approximately three to six months. 18 people chose to retain their cameras and 
purchased them from the CSP.

 Funding for Homeless Oxfordshire, to help offenders during their transition to 
stability, was no longer provided by the CSP as it was now mainstream funded 
through the adult pathway.

 Evaluation of a project to raise awareness of female genital mutilation was expected 
imminently.

 A review of hate crime training would be carried out in 2019/20.
 It was difficult to establish whether the significant increase in reports of some hate 

crimes was due to an increase in crimes, better reporting and/or changes in the 
Home Office categorisation of offences.  However, the actual number of recorded 
hate crimes remained extremely low.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 18 June 2019 Sc.3

 There were two test purchase operations for underage drinking in 2018/19. Officers 
clarified that these operations were only carried out where intelligence suggested 
that underage sales were taking place.

 There were currently three Public Spaces Protection Orders, in Abingdon, Henley 
and Thame, to address alcohol related anti-social behaviour and other issues. 

 The average waiting time for support for victims of domestic abuse across the 
county was 201 days.  Officers were working with providers to understand the 
reason for the long waiting time and to clarify how victims are supported by other 
agencies during this period.

Following further discussion, the chairman, on behalf of the committee, thanked the CSP 
representatives for their informative report.

RESOLVED: to:

(a) to note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
made in 2018/19 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions  

(b) to support the CSP’s view that the 2019/20 plan will focus on the protection of 
vulnerable people, prevention and early intervention, reducing re-offending and 
serious organised crime and terrorism.   

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm


